

No. 04-1739

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. BEARD, SECRETARY,
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

RONALD BANKS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY,
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE, AND
CALIFORNIA PRISON FOCUS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

JEFFREY M. MONKS
DAVID C. FATHI
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH ALEXANDER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 393-4930

Attorneys for Amici

(Counsel continued on inside front cover)

WITOLD J. WALCZAK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15213
(412) 681-7864

STEVEN BANKS
JOHN BOSTON
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3300

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG
DEBORAH LIU
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 293-4999

CHARLES F.A. CARBONE, ESQ.
CALIFORNIA PRISON FOCUS
2940 16th Street, Suite B-5
San Francisco, California 94103
(415) 252-9211

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *TURNER* DEFERENCE IS
 INAPPROPRIATE ON THE
 FACTS OF THIS CASE 4

 A. An amorphous interest in
 general deterrence is not
 entitled to *Turner* deference 5

 B. The nature of Respondents’
 asserted right supports a
 heightened standard
 of review 10

 II. EVEN UNDER *TURNER*,
 PETITIONER’S POLICY IS AN
 “EXAGGERATED RESPONSE” 14

 A. Banning all news and
 commentary is not
 logically connected with
 Petitioner’s asserted
 interest in deterrence 15

1.	<i>The Court of Appeals did not err in evaluating the evidence</i>	15
2.	<i>Even if Petitioner was not required to adduce evidence, the policy is not logically connected to a legitimate penological interest</i>	19
B.	The policy leaves Respondents with no alternatives for exercising their First Amendment rights	23
C.	Accommodating Respondents' First Amendment rights will have no more than a <i>de minimis</i> effect on legitimate penological interests	26
D.	<i>Turner</i> is not toothless	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX	
	INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdul Wali v. Coughlin</i> , 754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Ashker v. California Dep't of Corrections</i> , 350 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Banks v. Beard</i> , 399 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2005)	2, 5, 21, 23
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	7
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama</i> <i>v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	16
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , – U.S. –, 126 S.Ct. 990 (2006)	11
<i>Clement v. California Dep't of Corrections</i> , 220 F.Supp.2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	12
<i>Daigre v. Maggio</i> , 719 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Davis v. Norris</i> , 249 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2001)	17

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	21
<i>Flagner v. Wilkinson</i> , 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	11
<i>Gregory v. Auger</i> , 768 F.2d 287 (8th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	11
<i>Guajardo v. Estelle</i> , 568 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Tex. 1983)	7, 20
<i>In Re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	18
<i>Jacklovich v. Simmons</i> , 392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	4, 10, 12, 16
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	7, 10
<i>Jones 'El v. Berge</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001)	25
<i>Kimberlin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 150 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2001)	9
<i>Kimberlin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 318 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8, 9

<i>King v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 415 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005)	6, 16
<i>Knecht v. Collins</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1193 (S.D. Ohio 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 187 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. June 15, 1999)	20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	13
<i>Little v. Norris</i> , 787 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	28
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Morrison v. Hall</i> , 261 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	16
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	7, 25
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	4, 7, 11, 29
<i>Spellman v. Hopper</i> , 95 F.Supp.2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 1999)	7, 20
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	11, 12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	4, 16, 17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
28 C.F.R. § 540.71	21, 22
28 C.F.R. § 541.12	21
28 C.F.R. § 541.21	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Correctional Association,
Standards for Adult Correctional
Institutions (4th ed. 2003) 22
- Harry Elmer Barnes, *Evolution of Penology
in Pennsylvania* (1968) 18
- M. Keith Chen and Jesse M. Shapiro,
*Does Prison Harden Inmates?
A Discontinuity-based Approach* (2005),
[http://www.som.yale.edu/Faculty/keith.
chen/papers/prison072405.pdf](http://www.som.yale.edu/Faculty/keith.chen/papers/prison072405.pdf) 18
- Corrections Compendium*, High Level
Security Inmates, September 2003,
at tbl. 4 21
- Richard Morin, *Time In and Time Out*,
Washington Post, Feb. 2, 2006, at A2 18
- David J. Rothman, *Perfecting the Prison*,
in Oxford History of the Prison,
(Morris & Rothman eds.1995) 18
- United Nations Congress on Prevention
of Crime and Treatment of Offenders,
Standard Minimum Rules for the
Treatment of Prisoners (1955) 22
